

Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar , Model Town , Ludhiana. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B&R, Circle Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No.1728 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	23-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	01-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	11-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Sh. Manan Singh (Clerk), 9877609400

ORDER:

- 1. This order may be resd with the reference of previous order dated 06.09.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- 3. The Commission is in receipt of undertaking filed by the respondent, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਤਸਦੀਕ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨਿਤਿਨ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਗਰਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ: 01.04.2019 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ: 23.12.2020 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਤੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ । ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ. 1728 ਆਫ 2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਜੀ ਦੀਆਂ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਅਨਸਾਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਮਿਤੀ: 10.12.2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਏ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਾਰਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੇਖ ਲਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ 35 ਨੰਬਰ ਕੰਮਾਂ ਦਾ ਲੋੜੀਂਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਸਤੀ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਸ ਦੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਮਿਤੀ: 03.01.2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਕੁੱਝ ਉੱਣਤਾਈਆਂ ਲਗਾਈਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਹਨ ਭਾਵ ਕਿ 34 ਨੰਬਰ ਕੰਮਾਂ ਦੇ ਲੋੜੀਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚੋਂ ਲੜੀ ਨੰਬਰ 17 ਤੱਕ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮਿਤੀ: 01.04.2019 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ: 23.12.2020 ਤੱਕ ਬਣਦਾ ਹੈ । ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਪੋਸਟ/ਰਜਿਸਟਰੀ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ । ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਉਕਤ ਦਰਸਾਏ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇਈ ਬਾਕੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ ਜੀ ।

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the information supplied by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been suitably replied and the information has been supplied to the best extent. Moreover, the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022

Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar , Model Town , Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer

O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD B&R No.3, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1729 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	23-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	01-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Absent.

ORDER:

1. This order may be resd with the reference of previous order dated 06.09.2021.

Information Sought:

Attested copies of Financial Statements of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23-12-2020

Attested copies of Financial Statements of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23-12-2020

Attested copies of Tender Register of Division of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23-12-2020

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg has acknowledged the Commission about the receiving requisite information from the respondent PIO and has requested to close this case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is DISPOSED OF and CLOSED.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022

.....Appellant/Complainant



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar , Model Town , Ludhiana. Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B&R Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B&R, Circle Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.1732 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	23-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	30-12-2020
First appeal filed on	:	08-01-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	15-01-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

1. This order may be resd with the reference of previous order dated 06.09.2021.

Information Sought :

Subject matter of information	Attested copies of Financial
Description of information required	Statements of all work, of E-Tendering/ like online and offline works period 01- 04-19 to 23-12-2020
Point (a)	
	Statements of all work, of E-Tendering/
	like online and offline works period 01.04.19 to 23-12-2020
Point (b)	Attested copies of Tender Register of
	Division of all work, of E-Tendering/like online and offline works period 01.04.19
	to 23-12-2020

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg has acknowledged the Commission about the receiving requisite information from the respondent PIO and has requested to close this case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is DISPOSED OF and CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



{ <u>Encl. Pgs</u>} Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar , Model Town , Ludhiana. Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Chief Engineer H.Q, PWD B&R Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secretary , PWD, B&R (Punjab) Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.1735 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	01-01-2021
PIO replied on	:	19-01-2021
First appeal filed on	:	10-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

1. This order may be resd with the reference of previous order dated 06.09.2021.

Information Sought :

Subject matter of information	Information under Right to Information	
	Act 2005 in respect of Horticulture wing	
Description of information required	of PWD B&R Pb	
Point (a)	Provide the certified copy showing	
	Budget allotment to Horticulture works in	
	PWD B&R Pb. For Ludhiana Chandigarh	
	Amritsar.	
Point (b)	Provide the certified copy showing on line	
	tenders called and approved by CE	
	Horticulture works in PWD B&R Pb. For	
	Ludhiana Chandigarh Amritsar.	
Point (C)	Provide the certified copy showing list of	
	contractors/nurseries/agencies approved	
	by department for supply of plants to	
	horticulture wing.	
Point (D)	Provide the certified copy showing	
	tenders approved offline by competent	
	authority of horticulture wing for works in	
Baint (D)	Ludhiana, Chandigarh Amritsar.	
Point (D)	Provide the certified copy financial	
	statement submitted to CE (Horticulture)	
	along with approval of tender's	
• •	horticulture works in PWD B&R Pb. For Ludhiana, Chandigarh Amritsar	

- Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated the information so supplied by the respondent PIO is not readable. On this the Commission has decided to send the copies of the information so received from the respondent authority dated 23.09.2021 vide diary no. 21638 to the appellant attached with this order.
- 3. Accordingly the case is DISPOSED OF and CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant





Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar, V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar, Distt Hoshiarpur-144519. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o SDE, Provincial Sub Division No 1, PWD B&R, Jalandhar Cantt.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, Construction Division B&R, Jalandhar Cantt.

Appeal Case No.1974 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	25-01-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	27-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	_

Present: Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Rakesh kumar

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 06.09.2021.

Information Sought :

ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ	1	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਦੇ ਆਪਦੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨ ਰੀਜਸਟਰ ਅਤ ਵਰਕ ਆਡਰ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
6. 505	2	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾ ਦੀਆ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਤੋ ਮਿਲੀਆ ਮੰਜੂਰੀਆ ਦੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਅਤੇ ਜੇਕਰ ਇਨਾਂ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾਂ ਦੀਆ
		ਇਨਹਾਸਮੈਟ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਤਾ ਉਸਦੀਆ ਵੀ ਅਪਰੂਵਲਾ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
	3	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਰਕ ਆਡਰਾ ਅਗੇਸਟ ਕੀਤੀਆ ਗਈਆ ਅਦਾਇਗੀਆ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲਾ ਦੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
	4	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਦੇ ਆਪਦੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਡਿਪਾਜਿਟ ਕੈਸ਼ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
	5	ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਸਮੇ ਦੋਰਾਨ ਦੇ ਆਪਦੇ ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਡਿਸਪੈਚ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh has acknowledged the Commission through email dated 17.01.2022 about the receiving requisite information from the respondent PIO and has requested to close this case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is DISPOSED OF and CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



Sh. Surat Chander, (7009236606)

144, Housing Board Colony, Urban Estate-1, Jalandhar-144022

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Balachaur, Distt SBS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Balachaur, Distt SBS Nagar.

Appeal Case No.1416 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	26-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	19-01-2021
First appeal filed on	:	28-01-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	24-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Surat Chander Respondent: Sh. Lovekesh Kumar (Clerk), 9464129354

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 26.10.2021. **Information Sought:**

I may inform you that I want to require the COPY of SAJRA REGISTER regarding ABADI covered under LAL LAKIR of KHASRA NO. 35 VILLAGE BOOTHGARH / 445 Teh. BALACHAUR Distt . Nawanshahr .

Please find attached herewith the Indian Postal Order of Rs.10/- as RTI fee. No 341617

2. <u>Witten submission from respondent:</u> A letter dated 21.12.2021 vide diary no.28574 is received in the commission ,the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋ ਕੇਸ/ਅਪੀਲ ਨੰ. 1416 ਆਫ

2021 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਇਆ। ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 68/ਦ.ਕ. ਮਿਤੀ 19.01.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਸੂਰਤ ਚੰਦਰ, 144 ਹਾਊਸਿੰਗ ਬੋਰਡ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਅਰਬਨ ਸਟੇਟ-1 ਜਲੰਧਰ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਪਿੰਡ ਬੂਥਗੜ੍ਹ/445 ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਬਲਾਚੌਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਦੀ ਲਾਲ ਲਕੀਰ ਦੇ ਅੰਦਰ ਆਉਂਦੇ ਰਕਬੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।

ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਬਲਾਚੇਂਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਦੇ ਪਿੰਡ ਬੂਥਗੜ੍ਹ⁄445 ਦਾ ਲਾਲ ਲਕੀਰ ਅੰਦਰ ਆਉਂਦੀ ਅਬਾਦੀ ਦਾ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਕੋਈ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

.....Appellant/Complainant

Appeal Case No.1416 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

3. Both the parties are present and heard.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the reply filled by the respondent PIO, the Commission finds that the RTI application has been **suitably replied.** Moreover, **the factual position has been brought to the notice of the appellant by the respondent for further query, if any.**

Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed**.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.



Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar, Model Town , Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Electrical Division, PWD B&R, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Mechanical Circle, PWD B&R Circle, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.2238 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	12-02-2021
PIO replied on	:	25-02-2021
First appeal filed on	:	12-03-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	06-04-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.11.2021.

Information Sought:

Subject matter of information Description of information required	Attested copies of work order book in your all S/Divn for the Period 01-04- 2019 to 10-02-2021
Point (a)	Attested copies of work order book in your all S/Divn for the Period 01-04-
Point (b)	2019 to 12-02-2021 Attested copies of Hand Receipt for the Period 01-04-19 to 12-02-2021

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg has acknowledged the Commission about the receiving requisite information from the respondent PIO and has requested to close this case.
- 3. Accordingly the case is DISPOSED OF and CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant



Sh. Ravi Kant, (9646500396)

S/o Sh. SansariLal, R/o Krishna Bazaar, Ward No 4, Dhariwal, District Gurdaspur.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o EO, Nagar Council, Dhariwal.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt Department, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.2539 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	27-03-2021
PIO replied on	:	12-05-2021
First appeal filed on	:	03-04-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Absent Respondent: Sh. Jatinder Mahajan (EO), 9888281308

ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 22.11.2021.

Information Sought :

- । ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਕਲਰਕ ਦੀ ਪੌਸਟ ਤੇ ਕਮੰ ਕਰ ਰਹੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਲੋਂ ਹੂਨ ਤੀਕ ਲਗਾਏ ਗਏ ਜੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਫ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਅਟੈਸਟਡ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ।
- 2 ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਕੰਮ ਕਰ ਰਹੇ ਪ੍ਰੌਵਿਨਸਲਾਇਜ ਕੈਟਾਂਗਰੀ ਅਧੀਨ ਆਂਦੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਲੇਖਾਕਾਰ ,ਈ.ਓ ਸਾਹੀਬ,ਸੁਪਰਡੇਟ ,ਜੇ.ਈ ,ਆਦਿ ਦੇ ਉਹਨਾ ਦੀ ਸਰਵਿਸ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਲਗਾਏ ਗਏ ਜੀ.ਪੀ.ਐਫ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਅਟੈਸਟਡ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ।
- 3 ਮਿਤੀ 1–04–19 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 31–03–20 ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜੌ ਨਗਰ ਕੱਸਲ ਵਲੋਂ ਕਾਰੱਬਾਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ।ਉਸ ਦੇ ਆਮਦਨ ਅਤੇ ਖਰਚੇ ਦੇ ਲੰਨ ਦੇਨ ਦੀਆਂ ਸਾਰੇ ਬੈਂਕ ਖਾਤੇਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਸਟੇਟਮੇਟਾਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ਜੀ ।
 - 4 ਮਿਤੀ 1–04–20 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 31–03–21 ਦੇ ਦੱਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਨਗਰ ਕੌਂਸਲ ਵਲੋਂ ਕਾਰੱਬਾਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ।ਉਸ ਦੇ ਆਮਦਨ ਅਤੇ ਖਰਚੇ ਦੇ ਲੰਨ ਦੇਨ ਦੀਆਂ ਸਾਰੇ ਬੈਂਕ ਖਾਤੇਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਸਟੇਟਮੇਟਾਂ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ਜੀ ।
 - 5 ਮਿਤੀ 1–04–19 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 31–03–20 ਦੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਟੈਡਰਾਂ ਰਾਂਹੀ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ ।ਉਹਨਾ ਕੰਮਾ ਦੇ ਲਗਾਏ ਗਏ ਟੈਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਟੰਡਰ ਨੌਟਿਸਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ।
 - 6 ਮਿਤੀ 1–04–20 ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 31–03–21 ਦੇ ਸਮੈਂ ਦੇ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਜੋ ਟੈਡਰਾਂ ਰਾਂਹੀ ਕੰਮ ਕਰਵਾਏ ਗਏ ਹਨ ।ਓਹਨਾ ਕੰਮਾ ਦੇ ਲਗਾਏ ਗਏ ਟੈਡਰ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਟੈਡਰ ਨੋਟਿਸਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ।
 - 7 ਸਾਲ 20–21 ਦਾ ਸਲਾਨਾ ਬਜਟ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ।ਉਸ ਪਾਸ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਬਜਟ ਅਤੇ ਬਜਟ ਨਾਲ ਸੰਬਧਤ ਪ੍ਰੱਫਾਰਮੇਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿਤੀਆ ਜਾਨ ਜੀ । ਨੱਥੀ – ਫੀਸ 107– ਰੁਪਏ ਨਕਦ ਅਤੇ ਆਇਡੇਂਟੀ ਪਰੁਫ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ।
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Jatinder Mahajan stated that sought information has been supplied to the appellant dated 12.01.2022 vide letter no.1880 and appellant has received the same.
- 3. Accordingly, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 17.01.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

.....Appellant/Complainant